PN

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Agenda

www.oxford.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday 23 December 2014

Time: 10.00 am

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact:

Sarah Claridge, Committee Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



Scrutiny Committee

Membership
Chair Councillor Craig Simmons
Vice Chair Councillor Tom Hayes

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan
Councillor Farida Anwar
Councillor Van Coulter

Councillor Roy Darke

Councillor James Fry

Councillor Sam Hollick

Councillor David Henwood
Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan
Councillor Linda Smith

Councillor Louise Upton

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-

- Viewed on our website — mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

- Downloaded from our website

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.




AGENDA

Pages
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
SALE OF TEMPLE COWLEY SWIMMING POOL 1-104

Jane Winfield, Regeneration and Major Projects - Team Manager Tel:
01865 252551 jwinfield@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information

On 10 December the City Executive Board (CEB) resolved to
dispose of the Temple Cowley Pool site to Catalyst Housing.

Why is it on the agenda?

The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee called in this decision to allow
scrutiny of the following issues within the decision:

Financial details

Community facilities on site

Affordable housing offer

Advice to inform future planning related matters
Impact on well-being

Viability

The committee is required to consider the decision and the reasons
for the call-in and decide to:
e support the decision, which can then be acted on immediately, or

e send the decision back with its comments to the Board, who will
then take a final decision,

If the Committee agree, the decision is made at that point.

If the Committee want further consideration the report will be referred
back to CEB with the details to be considered.

Who has been invited to comment?

Nigel Gibson, Director of SaveTCP CIC

Councillor Bob Price (Leader)

Councillor Rowley (Board Member) unable to attend
Councillor Turner (Board member) unable to attend
David Edwards (responsible Director)

Lindsay Cane (Legal advisor)

Nigel Kennedy (Finance advisor)

Jane Winfield (responsible Head of Service)

David Ashworth (report author)




What will happen after the meeting?

If the Committee wishes to refer the decision back to CEB for further
consideration, the Board will consider this and make the final
decision on this matter at its meeting at 3pm, 23 December.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Meetings are scheduled as followed:

19 January 2015
3 February 2015

MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION

If the Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting
during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from publication part
of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Committee to pass a resolution on
the grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.

The Committee may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

PART TWO

MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION

APPENDIX 3_ TEMPLE COWLEY POOL SITE

105 - 120



DECLARING INTERESTS
G
[...]
da Iltem 3

2
=
S
E| 220
% | OXFORD
E CITY
COUNCIL
To: City Executive Board
Date: 10December 2014
Report of: Executive Director of City Regeneration and Housing

Title of Report: Disposal of the Temple Cowley Pool Site, Temple Road,
Cowley

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report:

1. To report on the commercial bids received to purchase the Temple Cowley Pools
site.

2. To identify the commercial bid which best meets the Council’s policy objectives
and offers the best value for money.

3. To report on the proposal received from the Save Temple Cowley Pool
Community Interest Group(CIC), and to compare and contrast the key aspects of
that proposal with the best commercial bid so that members can make an informed
decision whether to dispose of the site or work with the CIC to develop their
proposal.

Key decision Yes

Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner,Finance, Asset Management and
Public Health

Policy Framework

1. Corporate Plan Priorities
. Meeting Housing Need
. Strong & Active Communities

An efficient and effective Council

2. The Medium Term Financial Strategy

3. The adopted sites Housing Plan




Recommendations: That the City Executive Board considers and determines the
following matters sequentially

1. To note and accept the recommendation of the Regeneration and Major
Projects Service Manager that in regard to the “commercial”’ bids received for the
Temple Cowley pool site (“the Site”) for use of the site for housing purposes, the
preferred bidder would be Catalyst Housing.

2. That full consideration be given to the terms of the “community” proposal
received from the Save the Temple Cowley Pools CIC (“the CIC”), taking full note of
its proposed retention of a pool/leisure facility at the Site.

3. To decide whether it prefers to accept the “community” proposal set out in
Recommendation 2 over the “commercial”’ bid set out in Recommendation 1.

4. In the event that the CEB prefers the “commercial”’ bid to delegate authority to
the Executive Director, City Regeneration to enter into an appropriate contract with
Catalyst Housing for the disposal of the Site in accordance with the terms of its bid,
or any reasonable variation thereof approved by the Executive Director, City
Regeneration; but if the CEB prefers the “community” proposal to instruct officers to
pursue negotiations with the CIC, to seek to work up an effective proposed disposal
of the site to the CIC, on the basis that if such negotiations continue for more than 9
months without having achieved an agreed disposal (subject to issues of consent to
disposal) the Council may seek an alternative form of disposal.

Appendices

Appendix 1- Site plan

Appendix 2- Risk Register

Appendix 3- Not for Publication confidential appendix open market Selection Matrix
Appendix 4- Community Interest Company submission

Appendix 5- Community Interest Company evaluation sheet — against commercial
criteria

Appendix 6- Equalities impact assessment

Appendix 7- Details of bid from Catalyst Housing

Background

1. This report seeks direction in respect of the future of the Site shown outlined
in red in Appendix 1.

The Site is surplus to requirements following the implementation of previous
City Executive Board decisions which have led to the construction of the new
pool adjacent to the existing Blackbird Leys leisure centre and the
decommissioning and closure arrangements of the Site as a leisure facility.
This reflects judgments that the new pool provides the best value solution for
the provision of swimming facilities in the South of the City and that




this,combined with other leisure opportunities in and around the Cowley area,
makes the Site redundant as a publically funded leisure site.

The new pool is nearing completion and it is due to be fully open in January
2015. As the Site is redundant as a publically funded leisure facility it is to be
disposed of to part-fund the new pool development and to deliver much
needed housing in a key location in Oxford in accordance with policies in the
adopted Sites and Housing Plan 2013.

On the 7th April 2014 the Site was listed as an Asset of Community Value
following an application from a Community Interest Group (later becoming a
Community Interest Company). A moratorium on the disposal of the Site was
therefore imposed, to provide time for the Community Interest Group (the
Save the Temple Cowley pool CIC) to seek to put together a bid and funding
to purchase the Site to maintain this community facility.

On the 7th November 2014 a proposal was received from the Save Temple
Cowley Pool Community Interest Company (“the CIC”) to retain the Site as a
publically accessible leisure facility operated by the CIC.

This report deals with this matter in two stages. The first stage examines the
commercial bids received in response to the Council’s procurement - which is
in line with the Council’'s resolved policy and budget position. The second
stage provides information on the CIC’s proposal and reviews this in terms of
the Council’s policy aims, unfettered by the previous decisions.

Information is then summarised in respect of community engagement,
equalities impact, and finance of the two possible courses of action in order
that members can make an informed decision.

Stage 1 Evaluation of Commercial Bids

7. The Council appointed specialist external consultants to advise on the

disposal of the Site and to undertake a national open market campaign. The
marketing of the Site was undertaken in the early part of 2014 on the following
basis:

The selected disposal route for the Site was agreed as an open market
informal tender process, where the preferred bidder would enter into a
conditional ‘subject to planning’ contract, based on the following principles:

A ‘Base Land Value’ as a guaranteed minimum land payment and also
expressed as % gross development value. This is referred to as the Base
Land Value %

Implementable Land Value will be calculated following a
satisfactory/impl
[...]
e, the Site was registered as an asset of community value on 7th April
2014. The open market disposal process referred to above had already
commenced by the date of this application, but in accordance with the
provisions under the Localism Act 2011 relating to the proposed disposal of
an Asset of Community Value, a moratorium on the unconditional disposal of
the Site was implemented to allow a Community Interest Group or company to
prepare a bid to acquire the Site.

17.0n the 7th of November a proposal in regard to the Site was received from

the CIC. This submission provided outline proposals for the retention and
continued use of the Site as a pool and leisure facility along with the provision
of 17 dwellings (8 of which to be affordable units). The CIC do state these
plans are “conservative” and there is scope for further housing which they say
are capable of being further explored.

18.The CIC submission is referred to here as a “proposal” as it does not form a

firm bid to purchase the Site in a form on which the Council could properly
rely. Itis also how the CIC style their submission. The proposal received is an
invitation to the Council to work with the CIC to work up their proposition, work
with them through due diligence and business planning and funding scenarios
to see whether the proposition is deliverable and desirable. It therefore
currently has a high degree of uncertainty and risk around its cost,
sustainability and deliverability, although it is right to point out that the CIC
regard their proposal as “zero risk” to the Council.

19.The CIC’s proposal outlines its plan to retain the existing pool and to augment

the facilities to deliver a wider leisure offering to the community along with the
construction of 17 flats, 8 of which are proposed to be affordable housing.
The submission documents are attached for members’ information in
Appendix 4 along with Appendix 5 the Community Interest Company
evaluation against the original criteria. What follo
[...]
eading up to the decisions to commission the new facility confirmed that this
approach would provide the best value for money route to meet the swimming
needs of the South of the City and for a replacement competition pool. The
Council was supported in this work by one of the consultancy firm
recommended by Sport England to establish an evidence base of needs and
appropriate provision in line with established best practise.

27.The CIC proposal also suggests that other leisure activities such as a gym
would be maintained. This should be weighed against the fact that the
Council has budgeted for investment in new gym provision in the area.

28.Further improvements in the area such as improving the sports pavilion and
installing an outdoor gym in Cowley Marsh Park have also been made. This
along with the new pool facility close by provides a range of sustainable, high
quality leisure provision for the City’s residents in the local area and the south
of the City.

29.The above suggests that there would be some limited leisure utility in the
proposal from the CIC, which might be worth pursuing if it were available at
no, or a low, cost. The CIC proposal claims that their centre could be run on a
break even basis. To achieve this, the CIC would need to achieve a
substantial increase in income or a substantial reduction in running costs.
What is clear is that the tax payers of Oxford would have to forgo a significant
capital receipt for the Site if the CIC proposal was accepted.

30.Members will also wish to balance the leisure utility of the CIC proposal
against the other priority objectives of the Council that would be met through
the development of the Site for housing as planned, but substantially lost if the
CIC proposal was accepted.

Planning Policy

31.The Site is listed in the Sites and Housing Plan document under policy SP54
which envisages the Site being fully redeveloped for housing. The CIC
proposal is not fully compliant with this policy and does not meet th
[...]
ualities Impact Assessment

36.Under the Equality Act 2010, the Council has a duty to have due regard to the
need to: (1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act; (2) advance equality of
opportunity between those with a protected characteristic and those without;
and(3) promote good relations between those with a protected characteristic
and those without. The ‘protected characteristics’ referred to are: age;
disability; gender reassignment; pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or
belief, sex; sexual orientation. The Act also covers marriage and civil
partnership with regards to eliminating discrimination.

37.This duty is to be exercised by members when deciding whether to accept the
commercial bid or to prefer the CIC proposal. To assist members, an
equalities impact assessment has been carried out on the differing impacts of
the commercial bid and CIC’s proposal. This is attached as appendix6 to this
report.

38.The conclusion of the assessment is that both options have positive impacts.
Unsurprisingly, the selection of one over the other would also necessarily
have negative impacts. Therefore, whilst the CIC proposal would have a local
positive impact of retaining the pool, this would be at the expense of the
provision of far more units of housing (including affordable housing) that
would result from Catalyst Housing’s bid. And, whilst that bid does not include
the retention or development of the leisure facilities at the Site, the negative
effects of this would be, and are beingmitigated by the suitable alternative
and, in some ways superior, facilities provided at the new pool.

39.The provision of far more new housing would have substantial new positive
impacts.

40.Indeed, the provision of housing and particular affordable housing is seen as
a key enabler in tacking inequalities in respect of sex, race, religion and belief
and disability as female single parent households, black and 
[...]
uncil. The annual rent proposed by the CIC for the Site would be a
nominal £100 p.a.

47.The Budget Setting process for 2015/16 and the following three years once
again will prove challenging. As the Government continues to struggle to
balance the budget deficit the pressure on local government is likely to
continue and revenue support grant is now predicted to reduce to zero by
2018/19, two years earlier than previously thought. This loss of grant, together
with the ambitious capital programme, requires the Council to derive
maximum financial benefit from the disposal of its assets if the Council is not
to enter into substantial borrowing. The additional capital receipt achieved
from the disposal of the Site would achieve this and ease the pressure on
both the capital programme and the Council's General Fund Revenue
account.

11



48.As set out in stage 1 (paragraphs 7 to 13) above the Council will share in any
improvement in the market based on accepted terms negotiated with the
preferred bidder. In addition there is the issue of the value of nomination
rights accruing to the Council from the options. Using a nominal value of
£120k per unit the Catalyst bid provides an additional 16 such units (£1.92m)
over the CIC proposal.

Options

49.The options now open to the City Executive Board are either to accept the
best bid made by a “commercial”’ bidder to redevelop the Site for the purpose
of providing housing; or to instruct officers to halt the disposal process and
engage with the CIC to establish whether their proposal is viable, sustainable
and deliverable. If the CEB decides to pursue the latter option it is
recommended that time limits be set, by which certain milestones should be
met and the terms of a disposalagreed (subject to issues of consent to
disposal) should be completed within 9 months. If the former option is
preferred, the Council will continue to monitor the availability of leisure
facilities in the Temple Cowley area.

Sustainability and Climate Change Implications

50.Averaged over recent years, Temple Cowley Pool has the highest carbon
footprint of any of the Council owned leisure centres in the City, indeed of any
building operated by the Council, and currently accounts for around 15% of
the Council’s core carbon footprint. Redevelopment for housing to a modern
standard will have a positive impact and will reduce the Council’s and City’s
carbon footprint. The impact on carbon emissions from the CIC’s proposals
are difficult to quantify for, whilst they make proposals in respect of pool
covers and energy management, it is currently not clear what impact there
might be from the replacement and or enhancement of major building
elements or plant as there are no detailed proposals.

Legal Implications

51.The Council's power to dispose of the Site arises from section 123 of the
Local Government Act 1972. This provides that, except with the Secretary of
State’s consent, it may not dispose of land for a consideration less than the
best that can reasonably be obtained. “Consideration” has been interpreted by
the Courts as referring to the price payable for the land, focussing only on the
financial consideration (i.e. the money offered) together with other element(s)
which have a commercial or monetary value which is capable of being
assessed by valuation experts. It has recently been held, for example, that
where local authorities have enforceable nomination rights in new social
housing to be constructed on the land to be disposed of, these are capable of
being valued in money terms and may be taken into account as part of the
overall consideration.

12



52.Catalyst Housing’s bid provides the best consideration reasonably obtainable,
of all the commercial bibs.

53.The Secretary of State has provided, in his 2003 General Consent, that there
is no need for the Council to dispose of land for the best consideration
reasonably obtainable (or seek a specific consent from him) if it considers that
the purpose for which the land is to be disposed is likely to contribute to the
achievement of any one or more of the following objects in respect of the
whole or any part of its area, or of all or any persons resident or present in its
area. (a) the promotion or improvement of economic well-being; (b) the
promotion or improvement of social well-being; or (c) the promotion or
improvement of environmental well-being; and the difference between the
unrestricted value of the land and the consideration to be obtained, does not
exceed £2,000,000.

54. Simply on the basis that Catalyst Housing’s bid for the Site is £3.6m whereas
CIC’s proposal is for the disposal by way of a 30 year lease at an annual rent
of £100, it would appear that a specific consent of the Secretary of State may
be needed. This does not take into account the additional value of the
nomination rights for the social housing to be provided, some £1.92m.

55. Although members are not required to make assumptions at this stage as to
whether specific consent would be granted, they should consider whether,
even if Secretary of State’s consent was not needed, the benefits brought by
the CIC proposals would warrant the Council foregoing some £5m (in receipts
and nomination rights),together with the reduction in the numbers of units of
housing to be provided.

56.1t should also be noted that the statutory “moratorium period” under the
Localism Act 2011, which resulted from the registration of the Temple Cowley
Site as an asset of community value expired on 7 October 2014. It is now
open for the Council to dispose of the Site.

Name and contact details of author:-

Name Jane Winfield

Job title Regeneration and Major Projects Service Manager
Regeneration and Major Projects

Tel: 01865 252551 e-mail: jwinfield@oxford.gov.uk

Background Papers: None

13



This page is intentionally left blank






This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 - Report Risk Register — Disposing of the Temple Cowley Pool site to Catalyst Hou
[...]
nown as Temple
Cowley Pools. This document is an outline proposal from SaveTCP community interest company to
take over the operation of Temple Cowley Pools and Fitness Centre, to continue to provide and also
develop the much-needed health, fitness and exercise facilities for the community, and construct
housing to complement the provision and help alleviate the acknowledge housing shortage in
Oxford.

The proposal has been developed in conjunction with the Oxford City Council’s Disposal team, who
have provided input on requirements for a community bid. Our understanding is that subject to
further discussion with the Disposal team, a report without recommendation will be presented to
the City Executive Board to decide whether to progress with this community initiative.

In this document we present a preferred option for operation of the health and fitness centre based
on our current understanding of the Council’s requirements; there are a range of other options
which we can also viably pursue depending on how the Council wishes to proceed, and we would
welcome further discussion to explore the optimum outcome for both the Council and the
community which has so clearly stated over the last five years that it wants health and fitness
facilities retained on the Temple Cowley site.

All proposed concept plans and designs included or referenced in this document and the associated
appendices are subject to a full measured survey of the site, detailed brief confirmation from
partnering housing organisations and planning approvals.

For all correspondence in relation to this proposal, please contact:

Nigel Gibson

Director

SaveTCP cic
nigelgibson@hotmail.com
07807 842 307

Page |7

COMMERZE.-IN-CONFIDENCE


mailto:nigelgibson@hotmail.com

Our Proposal —a “Plan on a Page”
Timeline
19" Nov 2014: City Executive Board approves proposal refinement
20" Nov — 12" Dec:
e  Options review and agreement with Council — partners, operating models, funding,
acceptance criteria, commerci
[...]
t a loss. However, it has been clearly demonstrated that community groups can successfully and
profitably operate leisure centres independently from their local authorities. Bramley Baths in Leeds
(http://bramleybaths.com/) and the Tyldesley Pelican Baths in Manchester

(http://www.pelicantyldesley.co.uk/) are two current examples of successful and profitable

operation. As will be seen from the business plan presented later, Temple Cowley Pools can become
one of these.

Fundamental to this proposal is that the Council must be willing to co-operate with
the communities in Oxford who want to keep Temple Cowley Pools open,
communities who have elected the Council, and for whom the Council exists to
deliver services that communities want and need, where they want and need them.

Page |19

COMMEREZ.-IN-CONFIDENCE


http://bramleybaths.com/
http://www.pelicantyldesley.co.uk/

Facilities People Want

Clear, Unequivocal Support from the Community

There is no point in providing facilities that nobody wants to use. Since the start of the Save Temple
Cowley Pools Campaign, community involvement has been an integral component. The longevity of
the Campaign itself is simply as a result of the continuing and continuous massive community
support. Developing the plans and working out how Temple Cowley Pools could viably operate in
future has been no different.

We first consulted formally with the public with an online survey in Mar/Apr/May 2010, and the
results of which we reported to the City Council Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee on the
6™ July 2010:

e 95% of respondents wanted Temple Cowley Pools to remain open

e 70% of current users of Temple Cowley Pools either walk or cycle

e Just over 50% of respondents would like the diving pool retained

e 7,000 of the existing users would not be able to travel to a new facility at Blackbird Leys,
mostly either because of the additional cost involved (car, multiple bus journeys, and even
taxis) or the additional time (for e
[...]
Tim Sadler

Date assessment
commenced:

5" November 2014

Name of Policy to be assessed:

Disposal of Temple Cowley Pool Site

1. In what area are there concerns that the policy
could have a differential impact

Race Disability

Age

Gender

Religion or Belief Sexual Orientation

Other strategic/ equalities considerations

2. Background:

Give the background information to the policy and the
perceived problems with the policy which are the

The City Executive Board is being asked to compare and weigh the options of
disposing of the Site for development for housing in accordance with policy and

HR&F3028 Version: v1.0 Dated: 08/08/14 Authorised by: Jarlath Brine




0L

reason for the Impact Assessment.

budget with the proposals from the Save The Temple Cowley Pool CIC to keep the
Site open as a public leisure facility, with reduced units of housing.

3. Methodology and Sources of Data:

The methods used to collect data and what sources of
data

Housing strategy

Work supporting the Leisure Facilities Strategy and decision to build new pools.
Information published at
http://www.oxford.gov.uk/PageRender/decC/Statistics_about Oxford occw.htm

4. Consultation

This section should outline all the consultation that has
taken place on the EIA. It should include the following.

. Why you carried out the consultation.

. Details about how you went about it.

. A summary of the replies you received from
people you consulted.

. An assessment of your proposed policy (or
policy options) in the light of the responses you
received.

. A statement of what you plan to do next

Consultation was carried out in development plans for the replacement site for the
swimming pool. These were fed into the design process for the new pool, now
being built at Blackbird Leys.

5. Assessment of Impact:

Provide details of the assessment of the policy on the
six primary equality strands. There may have been
other groups or individuals that you considered. Please
also consider whether the policy,

Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 23 December 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Hayes (Vice-Chair), 
Altaf-Khan, Anwar, Coulter, Darke, Fry, Hollick, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Smith and 
Upton. 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Bob Price, Leader of the Council 
 
INVITEES AND OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Nigel Gibson, Director of the Save Temple Cowley Pool (STCP) Community 
Interest Group 
Councillors Fooks, Lygo, and Sinclair (in the public gallery). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: David Ashworth (Regeneration and Major Projects), Ian 
Brooke (Head of Leisure, Parks and Communities), Andrew Brown (Scrutiny 
Officer), Lindsay Cane (Law and Governance), Nigel Kennedy (Head of 
Finance), Tim Sadler (Executive Director Community Services), Jennifer 
Thompson (Law and Governance) and Jane Winfield (Regeneration and Major 
Projects - Team Manager) 
 
63. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Henwood. 
 
64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
65. SALE OF TEMPLE COWLEY SWIMMING POOL 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of City 
Regeneration and Housing submitted to the Executive Board on 10 December 
2014 (previously circulated, now appended) which detailed the commercial bids 
received to purchase the Temple Cowley Pools site. 
 
The report identified the commercial bid which best met the Council’s policy 
objectives and offered the best value for money; and reported on the proposal 
received from the Save Temple Cowley Pool Community Interest Group (CIC). It 
compared the key aspects of that proposal with the best commercial bid so that 
members could make an informed decision on whether to dispose of the site or 
work with the CIC to develop their proposal. 
 
The Chair explained his reasons for calling in the application for further 
consideration by the Scrutiny Committee, and the process. He explained that 
notwithstanding the views he had previously expressed he had not prejudged the 
matter before the committee and was able to chair the meeting. 
 
The Regeneration and Major Projects Manager presented the report and 
summarised the key aspects of the commercial bid. 
 
The council’s lawyer advised that in law Council must obtain best consideration 
on disposal of their assets, and although there were circumstances where the 



 

council could dispose of assets at less than market value, a disposal at a 
reduction of more than £2million required the Secretary of State’s permission. 
 
Nigel Gibson, Director of the STCP Community Interest Group, presented the 
CIC proposal and outlined the social value to the community, the benefits of this 
social enterprise, and the risks of the commercial bid. 
 
Judith Harley spoke in support of the CIC bid. 
 
Mark Mann spoke in support of the CIC bid. 
 
Members of the committee asked questions about the commercial bid; the CIC 
bid; the risks and merits of both; and the provision of accessible leisure and 
swimming facilities for the residents of Cowley. Officers, the Leader of the 
Council, and Nigel Gibson provided answers and additional details. Mr Gibson 
reiterated the benefits of the CIC bid for the users of Temple Cowley Pools, the 
residents of the local area, and if the enterprise was successful for the council. 
The Leader of the Council explained the Executive Board’s reasoning including 
their view that the commercial bid was best for the city as a whole while 
recognising the strength of local feeling. 
 
After debate, the Chair proposed a vote on ‘the Committee wishes to refer the 
decision back to the City Executive Board to reconsider’. 
 
The Chair reiterated the decision of the City Executive Board on 10 December 
for the committee: 
 
‘The City Executive Board resolved:  
1. To note and accept the recommendation of the Regeneration and Major 

Projects Service Manager that in regard to the “commercial” bids received for 
the Temple Cowley pool site (“the Site”) for use of the site for housing 
purposes, the preferred bidder would be Catalyst Housing.   

2. To note the terms of the “community” proposal received from the Save the 
Temple Cowley Pools CIC (“the CIC”), taking full note of its proposed 
retention of a pool/leisure facility at the Site. 

3. To accept the “commercial” bid from Catalyst Housing set out in 
Recommendation 1. 

4. To delegate authority to the Executive Director of City Regeneration and 
Housing to enter into an appropriate contract with Catalyst Housing for the 
disposal of the Site in accordance with the terms of its bid, or any reasonable 
variation thereof approved by the Executive Director of City Regeneration 
and Housing.’ 

 
On being put to the vote, the Chair’s proposal that the matter be referred back 
was not carried.  
 
Accordingly the decision was not referred back and the original decision of the 
City Executive Board on 10 December 2014 took effect immediately. 
 
66. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Noted. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.00 pm 


